

No. 13-35253

IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

REBECCA K. SMITH
Public Interest Defense Center
PO Box 7584
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 531-8133
publicdefense@gmail.com

TIMOTHY M. BECHTOLD
Bechtold Law Firm
PO Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

Attorneys for Appellant

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

(1) Telephone numbers, email addresses, and office addresses of the attorneys for all parties:

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Alliance for the Wild Rockies:

TIMOTHY M. BECHTOLD
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

REBECCA KAY SMITH
Public Interest Defense Center, P.C.
PO Box 7584
Missoula , MT 59807
Phone: (406) 531-8133
publicdefense@gmail.com

Counsel for Federal Defendants:

THEKLA HANSEN-YOUNG
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415 (Ben Franklin Station)
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 307-2710
thekla.hansen-young@usdoj.gov

Counsel for State Defendant:

ROBERT STUTZ
Assistant Attorney General
Agency Legal Services Bureau
1712 Ninth Avenue
P.O. Box 201440
Helena, MT 59620-1440
Phone: (406) 444-2026
rstutz@mt.gov

Counsel for Intervenor:

JOHN E. BLOOMQUIST
Doney Crowley Bloomquist Payne
Diamond Block, Suite 200
44 West Sixth Ave
PO Box 1185
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 443-2211
jbloomquist@doneylaw.com

(2) Fact showing the existence and nature of the claimed emergency:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vii

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS. 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 10

IV. ARGUMENT. 12

 A. The public interest and balance of the equities tip sharply in favor of Alliance. 12

 B. There is a likelihood of irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief. 13

 C. Alliance raises serious questions on the merits. 16

V. CONCLUSION. 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Bradford</i> , 720 F.Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Mont. June 29, 2010).....	7, 17, 19
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531,543 (1987).....	11
<i>Animal Protection Inst. v. Holsten</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008).....	17
<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).	11
<i>Connor v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt</i> , 422 F. Supp.2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).	16
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Company</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th 1995).	12, 15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Incorporated v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Volusia County</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10

Marbled Murrelet v. Pacific Lumber Company, 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996). . . 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Company,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).. 20

National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington Northern Railroad., Inc.,
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994).. 12

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).. 13

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987). 11, 13

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997). 17

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).. 16

Thomas v. Peterson, 753 F.2d 754 (1985). 11

U.S. v. Plymouth, 6 F.Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass 1998).. 17

Wash. Toxics Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).. 11

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).. 11

Winter v. Nat. Resources Defense Council, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008). 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

16 U.S.C.§1532. 17, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1538. 17, 19

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a)..... 17

50 C.F.R. §17.3..... 17, 18
